to the Grantees, represented approximately 3.674% of the total number of Shares in issue at the

Latest Practicable Date and approximately 3.544% of the total number of Shares in issue as

enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Awarded Shares; and (b) out of the total of not more

than 10,769,000 Awarded Shares, not more than 5,714,000 Connected Awarded Shares, were

proposed to be granted to 5 Connected Grantees, represented approximately 1.950% of the total

number of Shares in issue at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 1.881% of the total

number of Shares in issue as enlarged by the issue and allotment of the Awarded Shares.

For illustration purposes only, the table below, which has been extracted from the Letter from

the Board, sets out the shareholding structure of the Company based on the following scenarios

and taking no account of any other issue or repurchase of Shares by the Company:

Name of the Shareholders

As at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

Immediately after the issuance, allotment and full
vesting of the Awarded Shares to the Grantees
(assuming no other change in the issued share

capital of the Company)
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Eastmount Global Limited 69,658,600 23.77 69,658,000 22.93

Connected Grantees

Ms. Wu Siyuan (Note 1) — — 1,258,000 0.41

Ms. Liu Qian — — 2,717,000 0.89

Mr. Li Shun — — 1,258,000 0.41

Mr. Li Guanghua — — 306,000 0.10

Mr. Li Shipeng — — 175,000 0.06

Non-connected Grantees — — 5,055,000 1.66

Other public Shareholders 223,425,125 76.23 223,425,125 73.53

Total: 293,083,725 100.00 303,852,725 100.00

Note:

1. Ms. Wu Siyuan is a discretionary beneficiary under a family trust of which the trustee wholly owns Eastmount
Global Limited. She is deemed to be interested in the shares of the Company held by Eastmount Global Limited by
virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 37 –

Taking into account the reasons for the grant of Connected Awarded Shares and the

transactions contemplated thereunder as set out under the section headed “1. Background of and

reasons for the grant of the Awarded Shares, including the Connected Awarded Shares to the

Connected Grantees” in this letter, in particular, the grant of the Awarded Shares would enable the